

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BD 450081
Court of Appeal Case No. B234877

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

SEGALIT MCROBERTS (LESSERSON),

Petitioner,

vs.

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT,

Respondent.

STEVEN LESSERSON,

REAL PARTY IN INTEREST.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN REPLY TO OPPOSITION OF REAL PARTY
IN INTEREST (STEVEN LESSERSON) TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND OTHER RELIEF

(Honorable David Cunningham, Judge Presiding, Dept. 22,
Los Angeles Superior Court, Downtown courthouse)
EMERGENCY STAY GRANTED

PATRICIA J. BARRY SBN 59116
634 S. Spring St., Ste 823
Los Angeles, Ca 90014
Tele. (213) 995-0734
Fax (213) 995-0735
patbarrylegal@yahoo.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER SEGALIT MCROBERTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONER’S BRIEF IN REPLY TO OPPOSITION OF REAL PARTY
IN INTEREST (STEVEN LESSERSON) TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND OTHER RELIEF
..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE FAMILY LAW
PROCEEDING 3

III. THE TRIAL IN JUDGE CUNNINGHAM’S COURT.
..... 5

IV. REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER
DECLARATIONS OF MCROBERTS AND HER HUSBAND
NICHOLAS MCROBERTS
..... 6

A. The Misconduct of Katz and Repeated Failures of Mother’s
Attorney to Make Objections to the Proceeding and to the
Testimony Resulted in Suppression of the Truth, and Without
Their Declarations, This Court Will Not Have a Full, True,
and Correct Record of What Occurred at the Trial Court
Level.
..... 6

B. The Court Placed Limitations Solely on McRoberts When She
Testified Which Were Not Imposed on Katz or Any of the
Witnesses Who Testified for the Father, Including the Father
and Committed Other Due Process Violations.
..... 12

C. The Events Which Have Occurred since the Petition Was
Filed and this Court Ordered a Stay Are Directly Relevant to
the Issue in this Petition
..... 14

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| D. | Katz Has Engaged in Criminal Misconduct Which Is Not a Part of the Official Record But About Which the Court Should Know in Order to Make an Informed Decision. | 16 |
| V. | THE FAILURE OF THE FATHER’S EXPERTS TO DISCLOSE THEIR BIAS AND PREJUDICE COMBINED WITH THE MOTHER’S ATTORNEY’S FAILURE TO CHALLENGE THEM IS AN EGREGIOUS VIOLATION OF MOTHER AND CHILDREN’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS | 1 |
| A. | The Connections Among the Experts | 16 |
| B. | The Testimony of the Father’s Experts Besides Katz | 23 |
| | FLEISCHMANN | 23 |
| | DANNACHER | 23 |
| | RICHWALD | 25 |
| | HEGER | 26 |
| VI. | THE BACKSTORY OF KATZ’S CRIMINAL OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE IS AS IMPORTANT AS WHAT WENT ON IN THE COURTROOM, IF NOT MORE SO, AND THE COURT SHOULD KNOW OF HIS MISCONDUCT SO THAT IT MAY MAKE AN INFORMED DECISION | 36 |
| A. | The SLAPP Lawsuit Filed by Dickerman, Katz’s Friend and Professional Colleague, against McRoberts and Her Parents with Katz Serving as His Cocounsel on Behalf of Lesserson. | 36 |
| B. | Domestic Violence Criminal Prosecution Against Lasserson | 41 |

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| C. | Katz’s Directive to McRoberts to Stop Making Reports to DCFS. | 44 |
| D. | McRoberts’ Former Mother-In-Law’s Criminal Charges against McRoberts | 45 |
| VII. | KATZ’S MISCONDUCT IN THIS PROCEEDING IS CONSISTENT WITH HIS PRIOR MISCONDUCT IN THE MCMARTIN AND JACKSON CASES. | 46 |
| VIII. | KATZ AND DANNACHER WHO EARN THEIR LIVING TESTIFYING ABOUT CUSTODY AND CHILDREN, PURPOSELY CONFLATED THE ALIENATED CHILD WITH THE ABUSED CHILD, WHILE ANDERSON, MCROBERTS’ EXPERT, CHIDED KATZ FOR GOING BEYOND WHAT HE COULD ETHICALLY TESTIFY TO AND REJECTED THE PAS THEORY AS HAVING NO SCIENTIFIC FOUNDATION | 50 |
| IX. | KATZ’S TESTIMONY SHOULD BE STRICKEN BECAUSE, AS ALREADY ESTABLISHED, KATZ FAILED TO PROVIDE CUSTODY EVALUATIONS FOR HIS FIRST TWO EVALUATIONS, AND NEVER PROVIDED FORM FL-326 OR ANY OTHER CERTIFICATION THAT HE HAS COMPLIED WITH THE TRAINING REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN RULES 5.220(g) AND 5.230(d)(A)(5)(a) | 54 |
| X. | KATZ’S TESTIMONY ON ALIENATION SHOULD BE DISREGARDED NOT ONLY BECAUSE IT IS NOT A RECOGNIZED PYSCHOLOGICAL THEORY AND HAS NO FACTUAL BASIS IN THIS CASE, BUT BECAUSE KATZ BUTTRESSED IT ON AN EQUALLY-UNTESTED PSYCHOLOGICAL THEORY OF “HYPERVIGILENCE” WHICH ALSO HAS NO FACTUAL BASIS IN THIS CASE. | 55 |

XI. THE DCFS REPORT ON WHICH SIEDEL PLACES SO MUCH SIGNIFICANCE THAT HE USED IT IN HIS BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE AMICAE BRIEF WAS AN EVIDENTIARY BOONDOGGLE 59

XII. KATZ WAS ABLE TO CONDUCT THE SECOND AND THIRD EVALUATIONS ONLY BECAUSE THE COURT VIOLATED MCROBERTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO STRIKE KATZ PURSUANT TO LASC L.R.14.21(a), NOW RULE 5.20(A) AS OF JULY 2011. 63

XIII. KATZ’S SO-CALLED “ORDERS” IN WHICH HE FORCES THE PARENTS TO SIGN AWAY THEIR RIGHTS SHOULD BE EXAMINED BY THIS COURT BECAUSE THEY ARE GENERIC, NOT TAILORED TO THE ISSUES IN THE PARTICULAR PARENTS CASE, ARE ALMOST EXCLUSIVELY ABOUT MONEY AND LITTLE ABOUT PROTOCOL 67

XIV. CONCLUSION 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532(1985)
 2

Elkins v. Superior Court (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1337 63

Eshelman v. Eshelman (1955) 133 Cal. App. 2d 376 2

Flatley v. Mauro (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 299 39

Garretson v. Post (2007)156 Cal.App.4th 1508 39

Godfrey v. Steinpress (1982) 128 Cal. App.3d 154 62

In re Marriage of Hall (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 313 65, 66

IRMO Katz, Case No.BD545839, Los Angeles Superior Court 11

IRMO Seagondollar (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1116 67, 68

Kidd v. Violence Intervention Program,
 Case No. BC 402191, Los Angeles Superior Court
 30, 31

Lesserson v. Lesserson, Case No. BC 367475, Los Angeles Superior Court
 37

People v. Beeler (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 953 61

People v. Campos (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 304 62

People v. Lesserson, Case No. 6MB01928, Los Angeles Superior Court
 3, 41

People v. Reyes (1974) 12 Cal. 3d 486 61

People v. Terrell (1955) 138 Cal. App. 2d 35 61

People v. Young (1987) 189 Cal. App. 3d 891 62

Seneca Ins. Co. v. County of Orange (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 611
 67

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972) 2

Zaragoza v. County of Los Angeles, et al., Case No. BC 426903
 Los Angeles Superior Court 33, 34

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES:

MISCELLANEOUS:

Carroll, Lewis, *Alice in Wonderland* 1

Center for Disease Control website
[http://www.cdc.gov/std/HPV/ STD Fact-HPV .htm](http://www.cdc.gov/std/HPV/STD_Fact-HPV.htm) 28

Gumbel, Andrew, “*Jackson Witness Is Linked to America's Most Infamous Child Sex Claims*” http://www.ezilon.com/information/article_3253.shtml, entitled By in Los Angeles, Apr 3, 2005
 48

Hornor, Gail, RNC, MS, CPNP “Ano-Genital Warts in Children: Sexual Abuse or Not?”
 Journal of Pediatric Health Care found at
<http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/483621>
 and posted 07/26/2004; J Pediatr Health Care 2004;
 18(4) © 2004 Mosby, Inc., 28, 35

<http://abcnews.go.com/blogs/politics/2011/11/one-in-four-u-s-women-reports-workplace-harassment/#.TvU98F2ze8k>.
 Email By Gary Langer, Nov 16, 2011 12:01am 57, 58

http://www.jaysclasses.com/Syllabi/Cr_Investig/Michael_Jackson/michael_jackson.html 46

| | |
|---|--------|
| http://www.jlaw.com/Directory/california.html | 37 |
| Katz, Stan J., "The Codependency Conspiracy" | 46 |
| Kirsch II, Thomas L, "Problems in Domestic Violence: Should Victims Be Forced to Participate in the Prosecution of Their Abusers?" Repository Citation 7 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 388 (2001), http://scholarship.law.wm.edu/wmjowl/vol7/iss2/4 | 43, 44 |
| Nathan, Debbie and Snedecker, Michael, "Satan's Silence: Ritual Abuse and the making of a Modern American Witchhunt" (pub.1995) as quoted on the website http://menz.org.nz/cosa/dsac -doctors-for-sexual-abuse-care/ | 34 |
| ow-find.blogspot.com/2011/09/ child-sexual-abuse-in-united-states-and.html | 60 |
| STATE SECRECY AND CHILD DEATHS IN THE UNITED STATES by The Children's Advocacy Institute and First Star, Http://www.naderlibrary.com/nader.statesecrecychilddeath.htm# ACKNOWLEDGMENTS | 17, 18 |
| www.jewishjournal.com/community_calendar/2008/02/24/ Feb 24, 2008 – Adult Education, <i>Los Angeles</i> Organizations /Sponsors: AISH HATORAH | 21 |
| www.yiddishbookcenter.org/talking-books-honor-roll Cached.... Friends of the Yiddish Book Center | 21 |
